Sampling was performed in five study sites in the region of Tarapoto in Peru (Figure 1a; details in 

Supplementary Table 1: gives each site, GPS coordinates and the number of each sex of I. salapia 

and O. onega sampled, before and after filtering). One hundred and twelve (112) I. salapia 

specimens were sampled from five localities, and 149 O. onega specimens were sampled in five 

localities. 

Genotyping by sequencing (GBS)

DNA was extracted from ¼ of thorax of each individual using the Qiagen DNeasy blood and 

tissue kit, following the manufacturer protocol.